
 State of Vermont 
 NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD 
 DISTRICT #3 ENVIRONMENTAL COMMISSION 

100 Mineral Street, Suite 305, Springfield, VT 05156-3168 
 

RE: Jesse F. Sammis III Application #3R1089 
       Green Mountain Center Hearing Recess Order #2 and  

 2 Park Street Next Hearing Announcement/Schedule 
       Randolph, VT 05060                  10 V.S.A. §§ 6001-6093 (Act 250) 
   
I. Introduction  
 
The District 3 Environmental Commission held the second public hearing for the above-
referenced partial findings application on July 17, 2015, at VTC’s Red Schoolhouse in 
Randolph.  Pursuant to Act 250 Rule 13(B), the Commission recessed the hearing pending 
submittal of additional information by the Parties as set forth below and convening further 
hearings, as necessary, to hear all the evidence by the parties related to Criteria 9(B) 
Primary Agricultural Soils and 10 Conformance with Local or Regional Plans.   
 
II. Preliminary Party Status 
 
Preliminary party status grants were made at the first public hearing on May 22, 2015, and 
as stated in the Hearing Recess Order dated May 29, 2015.  As previously noted in the first 
Recess Order, the Commission will make final party status determinations in the final 
decision of the current proceeding.   
  
III. Supplemental Evidence 
 
Pursuant to Act 250 Rule 20(A), and with regard to the testimony provided, the Commission 
requires the following to be addressed: 
 
By the Applicant: 
 

1. At present, the Commission is not persuaded that the project as designed is compact 
enough to satisfy 9(B)(iii).  We invite the Applicant to present a new plan showing a 
more compact design.  Perhaps this design will protect more of the open field to the 
west on the southern parcel and more of the open fields on the northern parcel 
where the apartments are presently proposed.  
 

2. Additionally, we request a list of the parcels owned by the Applicant.  This list should 
include the location of each parcel, its size and a statement regarding its suitability 
for relocating some or all of the office, residential or light industrial components of the 
project. 
 

3. Electronic copies of the documents distributed at the July 17, 2015 hearing. 
 

IV. Order 
 

1. The Commission requests the Applicant submit any new documents or plans that 
they plan to present at the next hearing by August 17, 2015.   
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2. All submittals should be provided to all parties listed on the attached certificate of 
service and four (4) paper sets (except for those documents handed to the 
Commission at the 7/17/15 hearing) plus a digital version of the documentation be 
submitted to the District Commission Office. All filings must be received in the District 
Commission office no later than 4:30 p.m. on the date scheduled, unless another 
time is specifically required or authorized. The Commission requests that the 
Commission’s digital version be supplied on a CD-ROM or attached as an email to 
the NRB public folder (nrb-act250[district office]@state.vt.us) or, if larger than 3 MB 
in size, uploaded to the NRB ftp site (see 
http://www.nrb.state.vt.us/lup/publications/efilingguidelines.pdf). Any upload to the 
NRB ftp site should be followed up with an email to the NRB public folder and to the 
District Coordinator informing that the files have been uploaded. 

 
3. All parties shall submit any responses or rebuttals to the new information 

provided by the Applicant by September 14, 2015. 
 

Reconvened Hearing: Date: Friday, September 25, 2015 
    Time: 9:00 a.m.  
    Location:  to be announced 
Order of testimony at next hearing: 
 
 Applicant to present new/revised/modified material related to 9B. 
 Follow-up questions  
 9B presentations, rebuttals from other parties 
 Criterion 10  
   
An appeal from this order may be filed with the Environmental Court in accordance with 10 
V.S.A. Chapter 220 and the Rules for Environmental Court Proceedings. 
  
If any party has any questions please call the district coordinator, Linda Matteson, at 802-
885-8843 or email her at Linda.Matteson@state.vt.us .  This email address will change to 
Linda.Matteson@vermont.gov as of July 27, 
 
 
Dated at Springfield, Vermont this 23rd day of July, 2015. 

        
      ___________________________ 

Tim Taylor, Chair 
      District #3 Environmental Commission 
      Natural Resources Board 
 
Other Commission members participating: Clotilde Hryshko 
      Anne Margolis 
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E-Notification CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE #3R1089 
 
I hereby certify that I sent a copy of the foregoing Hearing Memo on July 23, 2015, by U.S. Mail, postage 
prepaid, to the individuals without email addresses and by electronic mail, to the following with email 
addresses: Note: Any recipient may change its preferred method of receiving notices and other 
documents by contacting the District Office staff at the mailing address or email below. If you have 
elected to receive notices and other documents by email, it is your responsibility to notify our 
office of any email address changes. All email replies should be sent to 
nrb-act250springfield@state.vt.us 
 
Jesse F. Sammis III / Green Mtn. Center 
2 Park Street, Randolph, VT 05060 
sammis@newenglandland.com 
 
Jinny Sammis 
80 Lefebvre Road 
Randolph, VT 05060 
 
Peter VanOot 
9 South Park St, Lebanon, NH 03766 
pvanoot@drm.com 
 
John Benson, P.E. / DuBois & King 
P.O. Box 339, Randolph, VT 05060 
jbenson@dubois-king.com 
 
Michael Zahner - GMC 
306 Hollister Hill, Marshfield, VT 05658 
michael@michaelzahner.com 
 
Randolph Selectboard Chair, Dennis Brown  
Larry Richburg 
P.O. Drawer B, Randolph, VT 05060 
Manager@randolphvt.org 
 
Randolph Planning Chair, Hugo Liepmann 
Paul Rea 
P.O. Drawer B, Randolph, VT  05060 
zoning@randolphvt.org 
ruralvtre@comcast.net 
 
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee  
  Regional Commission 
Peter Gregory 
128 King Farm Rd, Woodstock, VT  05091 
dgish@trorc.org 
pgregory@trorc.org 
 
Elizabeth Lord, Esq. / Land Use Attorney 
ANR Office of Planning & Legal Affairs 
1 National Life Dr., Davis 2 
Montpelier, VT 05602-3901 
anr.act250@state.vt.us 
elizabeth.lord@state.vt.us 
jennifer.mojo@state.vt.us 
peter.agresta@state.vt.us 
 
Dept. of Agriculture, Food & Markets 
116 State St., Drawer 20 
Montpelier, VT 05620-2901 
AGR.Act250@state.vt.us 
Stephanie.smith@state.vt.us 
Lauren.masseria@state.vt.us 
 

Sandra Levine for CLF and VNRC 
15 State Street, Montpelier, VT 05602 
slevine@clf.org 
 
District 3 Environmental Commission 
100 Mineral Street, Suite 305 
Springfield, VT 05156 
NRB-Act250Springfield@state.vt.us 
 
FRIENDS OF THE COMMISSION 
David Hurwitz 
23 Randolph Avenue 
Randolph, VT 05060 
dho@davidhurwitzoriginals.com 
 
Anne “Milo” Cutler / Exit 4 Open Space 
3458 VT Route 66, Randolph Ctr., VT 05061 
milocutler@myfairpoint.net 
 
Bob Haynes / G.M.E.D.C. 
White River Jct., VT 
rhaynes@gmedc.com 
 
FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
Randolph Town Clerk, Joyce L. Mazzucco 
P.O. Drawer B, Randolph, VT  05060 
clerk@randolphvt.org 
 
Daryll Breau 
Dbreau84@gmail.com 
 
Julie Kraus 
Athena42@mac.com 
 
Jill Castelli 
Jill.castelli@gmail.com 
 
Matt Hongoltz 
Valley News 
mhonghet@vnews.com 
 
Curtis Koren 
cckoren@gmail.com 
 
Kevin Dunwoody 
kbdunwoody@gmail.com 
 
Christine Lilyquist 
lilyquist@earthlink.net 
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Eliza Laroon 
Tysen Foster 
Larson@wcax.com 
 
Jennifer Rushlow 
jrushlow@clf.org 
 
Jennifer Phipps 
Jnnfrphipps804@gmail.com 
 
Maya Newroot 
mayabluefish@yahoo.com 
 
Paul Calter 
pcalter@sover.net 
 
Jeff Smith 
Poubelle111@gmail.com 
 
Julie Campoli 
VNRC 
juliecampoli@gmail.com 
 
Randolph Town Manager, Melvin E. Adams 
P.O. Drawer B, Randolph, VT  05060 
manager@randolphvt.org 
cindy@randolphvt.org 
 
Brian Shupe / VNRC 
9 Bailey Ave., Montpelier, VT 05602 
bshupe@vnrc.org 
 
Jennifer Hauck - Valley News 
jhauck@vnews.com 
 
The Herald of Randolph 
editor@ourherald.com 
sandy@ourherald.com 
 
Liz Strzepa - WPTZ - TV 
203 DeWitt Drive, WRJ, VT 05001 
lstrzepa@hearst.com 
 
Steve Zind / VT Public Radio 
115 Wheeler Rd., Braintree, VT 
szind@vpr.net 
 
Gina Conn - Times Argus 
Gina.conn@timesargus.com 
 
Mardee Sanchez, Zoning Administrator 
P.O. Drawer B, Randolph, VT 05060 
mardee@randolphvt.org 
 
Randolph Village Chief, Jay Collette 
PO Drawer B, Randolph, VT 05060 
Jay.collette@gwplastics.com 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Randolph Center Chief, Ken Preston 
901 Ridge Road 
Randolph Center, VT 05061 
 
East Randolph Chief Jacob Boule delete? 
PO Box 215, East Randolph, VT 05041 
Erfdc1@gmail.com 
 
Barry Murphy, Public Service Department 
112 St Office Bldg, Montpelier, VT 5620-2601 
barry.murphy@state.vt.us 
 
Craig Keller, Utilities and Permits, VTrans 
1 National Life Dr., Montpelier, VT  05633 
craig.keller@state.vt.us 
brian.mcavoy@state.vt.us 
 
Scott Dillon and James Duggan 
Division for Historic Preservation 
National Life Building, 6th Floor 
Drawer 20, Montpelier, VT 05620-0501 
scott.dillon@state.vt.us 
James.duggan@state.vt.us 
 
Rich Kirn, Fisheries Biologist 
VT Fish & Wildlife Department 
Roxbury Lab, Roxbury, VT 05669 
rich.kirn@state.vt.us 
 
Rita Brink, Vermont Department of Libraries 
109 State St, Montpelier, VT 05609-0601 
rita.brink@state.vt.us 
 
Timothy Appleton, Fish & Wildlife Specialist 
Vermont Fish & Wildlife Department 
5 Perry Street, Suite 40, Barre, VT 05641-4266 
Tim.appleton@state.vt.us 
 
Julie Foley, Wetland Ecologist 
100 Mineral Street, Suite 303 
Springfield, VT 05156-3168 
Julie.foley@state.vt.us 
 
Mark Kelley 
146 Palmer Road, Randolph, VT 05060 
32dragon@gmail.com 
 
Stephen Whitaker 
P.O. Box 1331 
Montpelier, VT 05601-1331 
 
Cynthia Quilici 
cynthiaquilici@gmail.com 
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Tom Frawley 
Summit Distributing, LLC 
240 Mechanic Street 
Lebanon, NH 03766 
 
Charles Coughlin 
McDonald’s Corporation 
c/o Coughlin Company 
201 Woodstock Avenue 
Woodstock, VT 05701 
 
Susan Delattre 
35 Windover Road, Randolph, VT 05060 
sbdelattre@yahoo.com 
 
Rebecca Smith / CLF 
162 S.Windsor Street 
S. Royalton, VT 05068 
rebeccasmith@vermontlaw.edu 
 
Kristen Rodgers - CLF 
krodgers@clf.org 
 
Camden Walters 
524 Rogers Road 
Randolph Center, VT 05061 
 
Mark MacDonald 
404 MacDonald Road, Williamstown, VT 05679 
senatormark@aol.com 
 
Paul Bruhn  
Preservation Trust of Vermont 
104 Church St., Burlington, VT 05401 
paul@ptvermont.org 
 
Revell Allen 
5 Greenhouse Avenue, Randolph 
lallenr@comcast.net 
 
Cynthia Jackson 
38 Randolph Ave., Randolph 
johncynjackson@comcast.net 
 
Kathy Leonard 
Randolph Center, VT 05061 
Kathyd.leonard@gmail.com  
 
Nancy Rice 
P.O Box 4, Randolph Ctr., VT 05061 
Hope247@sover.net 
 
Ronni Solbert 
29 South Main St., Randolph, VT 05060 
rgsolbert@gmail.com 

 
 
 
Jerry Ward 
214 Penny Brown Road, Rand. Ctr., VT 05061 
gurche@gmail.com 
 
Don Hooper 
716 Rowley St., Brookfield, VT 
hooper@nwf.org 
 
Joseph Kelley 
38 Weston St., Randolph, VT 05060 
Joekelley1959@gmail.com 
 
Marjorie Ryerson 
36 Randolph Ave., Randolph, VT 05060 
water05060@gmail.com 
 
David Shepler 
East Randolph 
geomancer@together.net 
 
Diane McElhiney 
3458 VT Route 66, Randolph Ctr., VT 05061 
Mcelhiney.diane@gmail.com 
 
Ignacio Villa 
250 Harlow Hill Road 
ignvilla@gmail.com 
 
Margaret Osborn 
518 Rogers Road 
Momosborn859@hotmail.com 
 
Lina Dana 
1764 E. Bethel Road 
Randolph Ctr., VT 05061 
 
Josh Niebling 
2 Merchants Row 
Randolph, VT 05060 
 
Miles Hooper 
301 Route 12 N. Randolph, VT 05060 
Miles.hooper@gmail.com 
 
Jessica Taffet 
524 Rogers Road, Randolph Ctr., VT 05061 
Jessica.taffet@gmail.com 
 
Gregory Berry 
397 N. Windsor St., S. Royalton, VT 05068 
gberry@vnrc.org 
 
Josephine Carothers 
140 Palmer Rd., Randolph Ctr., VT 05061 
scarletanager@gmail.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:sbdelattre@yahoo.com
mailto:rebeccasmith@vermontlaw.edu
mailto:krodgers@clf.org
mailto:senatormark@aol.com
mailto:paul@ptvermont.org
mailto:lallenr@comcast.net
mailto:johncynjackson@comcast.net
mailto:Kathyd.leonard@gmail.com
mailto:Hope247@sover.net
mailto:rgsolbert@gmail.com
mailto:gurche@gmail.com
mailto:hooper@nwf.org
mailto:Joekelley1959@gmail.com
mailto:water05060@gmail.com
mailto:geomancer@together.net
mailto:Mcelhiney.diane@gmail.com
mailto:ignvilla@gmail.com
mailto:Momosborn859@hotmail.com
mailto:Miles.hooper@gmail.com
mailto:Jessica.taffet@gmail.com
mailto:gberry@vnrc.org
mailto:scarletanager@gmail.com


Certificate of Service #3R1089 
Page 4 
 
 
Dede Tracy 
1443 Fish Hill Rd., Randolph, VT 05060 
energyrising@gmail.com 
 
Kate McCarthy / VNRC 
9 Bailey Ave., Montpelier, VT 05602 
kmccarthy@vnrc.org 
 
Kim Greenwood / VNRC 
9 Bailey Ave., Montpelier, VT 05602 
kgreenwood@vnrc.org 
 
Malcolm Fitzpatrick 
505 Flint Road, Brainntree 
Fit3patrick@gmail.com 
 
Cathy Hall 
42 Scenic Rd., Randolph, VT 05060 
Vtcath56@gmail.com 
 
Branan Riehl / G.W. Plastics 
Pleasant Street, Bethel, VT 05032 
Brenan.riehl@gwplastics.com 
 
 

  
By:   
      Susan Precourt 
      NRB Technician 
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